	WANTE OF ST J.								
	PLOT I ROW 1		٠ 🕳 🗦 🛶	* •	•	2.5	JAHES	ـ د _ سرد	
	DATE OF BURIAL VERIFIED BY:	In: 27 Nov 51	ISINTER	MENT DI	RECTIVE	<b>→</b> >/,	JMII = S	4-1-	10
7,1	Sadry .	Ersena.	the state of the s	=::: <b>2</b> 11	.,				
<b>.</b>	TSALOPE TISENS	STITH, CAPT OF	<u>c</u>	Dipector	HADEP		DATE		
3	SECTION A -			DIRECTIVE N	IUMBEK		DATE	20	<i>p</i> = 3
	NAME AND BURIAL LOCA	ATION OF DECEASED		1200			30	10 MONTH	51 YEAR
IAME	<del> </del>		SERIAL NI	UMBER	GRADE	ARM		RELIGION	
Ų	nk. X-9002								
CEMETERY			PLO	OT ROW	GRAVE		DISPOSITIO	N OF REM	AINS
	ieum , liege, e	ELGTIM			3		3504		80
UAUAM CHAN	E و تاکانیات و اساست			1			CODE		T. CTR.
NAME AND ADDRESS	OF CONSIGNEE	SECTION 8 — CO			KIN SS OF NEXT OF KI	N			
TAME AND ADDRESS	, OF COMMUNEE		; INAM:	WARKES	J. HEAL OF K				
rjanda regi	TATTURE DEPARTMENT		·	( BY ADI	MINISTRATI	VE DEC	ESION I	40, 7887	7)
J5.10 55 c	JANLS, FRALCE		l i				•		-
		CENTION O DIAM	ITEDMENT	IND IDENTIFIE	TATION				
NAME		SECTION C DISIN	GRADE			ŢD.	ATE DISTINT	ERRED	
				B-1	land.		:DIESER AV		
DENTIFICATION TAG	ON ORGANIZATION	N		RELIGION	IDENTIFE	CATION VE	ERIFIED BY		
REMAINS MARKER	1						NA	ME AND TIT	TLE
MARKER	i	SECTION D — PREPAR							
NATURE OF BURIAL				TION OF REMA				_	
			ł						
OTHER MEANS OF ID	ENTIFICATION							<u> </u>	
				ار الله الله الله الله الله الله الله ال					
			يد.	,	f Kra				
MINOR DISCREPANCE	IES (Prepare Discrepa	ncy Report QMC For	tm 1194a 1	for major di	iscrepancies.)				
ee. 1914/e			<b>N</b> 2						
	•								
DEM AINT DOTO	AND DIACED IN CASKET	N Tage of the second se							
KEMAINS PREPARED	AND PLACED IN CASKET								
DATE		BY		<del></del>					
CASKET SEALED BY			EMBAL	MER (Signati	ure)	-			
			-						
CASKET BOXED AND	MARKED		SHIPPIN	NG ADDRESS V	VERIFIED BY				
STATES THE MENTER MINE									
DATE	ВУ								
l hereby	certify that all the f	oregoing operations	were con	ducted and	accomplished	under m	ny immedi	ate supei	rvision
and that the	report above is corre	zCI.							
		· 			CICALATURE OF	CBS INCOM	CTOP		
DEM ADVC 1217 CTT	IAI INISTRUCTIONIC				SIGNATURE OF A	JK3 INSPE	.CIUK		
REMARKS AND SPEC		The first ten a tree vaca.	7.0	•		ertis Residen			
	IS ARE APPROVED		u.o			falle Lecorde	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
TANKA.	A PART OF THE PART				ត រ		8/17	151	#0### · · ·
ŀ					<i>4</i>	w E	sue	Lina	Tu
i				_		Kepe	g sr.	NEW. A	KF.
						-0-			

MC FORM REV 11 FEB 48 1194 Tral #4"

## DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE

7	•										
	*************************			DIRE	CTIVE NU	MBER			DATE		
4	TION A Af and Burial 100	ATION OF DECEASED	)	1					17	APRII	1951
_ <del></del>	TE AND DOMAL COL		. <u> </u>	A HAVE BER		100.0		1.50	DAY	MONTH	YEAR
unknown X-9002	2		SEKIA	. NUMBER		GRAD	t.	ARM	RACE	RELIGION	
EMETERY				PLOT	ROW	GRAV	Ę		DISPOSIT	ION OF RE	MAINS
AGRS MAUSOLEUM	יים פוניים או	CTIN					3			1	
AGIO EAUSOLLOI			00101010	C AND AL	WE OF KI	<u> </u>			COD	E DI	ST, CTR.
AME AND ADDRESS OF C	ONSIGNEE	SECTION	B — CONSIGNE				CT OF KIN				
		SECTION C -	DISINTERMEN	IT AND ID	ENTIFICA	TION					
IAME		SERIAL NUMBER	GRA	DE DA	E OF DE	ATH		[	ATE DISTIN		
UNEROAN X-9002	2							R	EPOSI:	ROUN <b>D</b> FOR <b>Y</b>	
ENTREMOCION CARGORICA	ORGANIZATIO	N		REL	GION	_ ]'	DENTIFICA			EDW O	TOTAL CITA
REMAINS				{			CLIDE	A. 3		IEK, CA	_
MARKER		SECTION D - PR	EPARATION O	F REMAIN	S FOR SH	IIPMENT			<del>- ''</del>	AITE AITE (	
ATURE OF BURIAL			CON	IDITION C	F REMAIN	VS ₽Ē	MAINS			7: 6 VE	
ABOVE GROUND F	PEPOSTTORY			SEVERAL FRAGMENTS, FRAGMENTS OF: THE PELVIC GROUP, RT & L/ FEMUR, RT TIBIA & FIBULA, RT							
THER MEANS OF IDENTIF			PAT	ELLA,	AND	7 HAN	D BON	ES.	211 00 1		102
NINOR DISCREPANCIES (1	Prepare Discrept	ancy Report GMC	C Form 1194	a for m	ajor disc	crepan	cies.)				
EMAINS PREPARED AND P	LACED IN CASKET								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
DATE 17 APRIL 19	951	BY	Е. Н.	FIEL	DS						
ASKET SEALED BY	<del></del>	<del></del>	EMB	ALMER (S	ignatur	re)	·	<u>.</u> .			
E. H. FIELDS				F	H. FI	ELDS					
ASKET BOXED AND MARK	(ED	······	SHIP	PING ADI			Υ				
DATE 17 APR 51 BY	E. A. F.	IELDS		LYDE	//. ST	EIMSI	EK, C	APT Q	MC		
I hereby certi	ify that all <b>Hilli</b>	<b>Siegologosparox</b> POCK FLATES,	TAGS AN	D MAR	boxeba KI <b>V</b> GS	WERE	istocicu VERI	<b>pdecox</b> FIED	yc <b>inaed</b> BY:	intexsum	reisionx
,											
			CLY	DE W.	STEI	MSIE	, CAP	T QMC			
					SIC	GNATUR	E OF AGE	S INSPE	TOR		
MARKS AND SPECIAL INS	STRUCTIONS										
f certify the	at the entries Directive which	on this form h contains the	are true ( signature	opies	of the	entric	es on (hose n	Copy I	Vumbe ire type (JSQ	r 4 of the	his on.
AC FORM 1194				Lane	C.**	· · · · ·	-	1			

AC FORM V 11 FEB 48 1194 7.2/#4:

	<del>                                     </del>	- <del></del>	<del></del>		<del></del>	<del></del>			¢:	TB.
(C)	PL	OT I ROW	I THAVE IOD	ISINTERMI	ENT DI	RECTIVE			a	ef
(6)	DA YE	TE OF BU	RIAL: 27 NOV YI/S/ ISADOR	<u>e eisen</u>			жс	DATE	<del></del>	<del></del>
	1	ON A And Burial Loca	ATION OF DECEASED		RECTIVE N		-	19 DAY	12 HTMOM	51 YEAR
NAME		<u>-</u>		SERIAL NUME	ER	GRADE	ARM	RACE	RELIGION	
CEMETERY		X-9002		PLOT	- DOW	GRAVE	8	O	ON OF RE	6
29%	e administr	time life	er bribling	FLOT	ROW			DISPOSITI	nda	An
ACROS PAR	UD! JL	EUM LIE	SECTION B - CO	ONSIGNEE AND	NEXT OF I	3 KIN		केंद्र	D	IST, CTR.
NAME AND ADDRESS	OF CO	NSIGNEE		<del></del>		SS OF NEXT OF KIN	4			
ST. JAM	ES,	FRANCE		(8	Y ADM	IINISTRAT	IVE O	ECIS	ON 14	<b>9</b> 7837
			SECTION C — DISIN	<del> </del>		<del></del>				
NAME			SERIAL NUMBER	GRADE	ATE OF D	PEAIT		ATE DISTIN	IEKKED	3
IDENTIFICATION TAG	ON	ORGANIZATION		)     F	ELIGION	IDENTIFIC	ATION VE	RIFIED BY	<del></del>	
REMAINS			UNKNOWN					N	. 14E ANIN '	TIÝI E
MARKER			SECTION D - PREPARA					<u>N/</u>	AME AND	
NATURE OF BURIAL				CONDITION	OF REMA	AIN\$				
OTHER MEANS OF IDE	Chiticica	TION			·					
OTHER MEXICO OF IDE	HITTIGA	(IION								
MINOR DISCREPANCIE	S (Pre	epare Discrepa	ncy Report QMC For	m 1194a for i	najor di	screpancies.)				
REMAINS PREPARED A	ND PLA	CED IN CASKET					<del> </del>	<del></del>		
n.ve			<b></b>							
DATE CASKET SEALED BY			ВУ	EMBALMER	(Signatu	ıre)	<del></del>	<del></del>		·
CASKET BOXED AND	MARKED			SHIPPING A	DDRESS V	ERIFIED BY				
DATE	BY	<del></del>						·		<u>-</u> -
		that all the fo above is correc	regoing operations v it.	were conduct	ed and	accomplished u	nder m)	/ immedi	ate supe	ervision
						CALL TURE OF ACI	ne lucere	700		
REMARKS AND SPECIA	L INSTR	UCTIONS	<del></del>		<u>-</u>	IGNATURE OF AG	RS INSPEC	.IOR		
			UNIDENTIFI			INS PERM	INTE	RRED	IN S'	τ.
		•	•					4	100	
QMC FORM REV 11 FEB 48 1194	4							<del>1</del> 6	Hi ci	$\frac{f^{-7}}{G^{3}}$
									J r	-

HEADQUARTERS

# 7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT

APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

OPERATIONS BRANCH

18 October 1951

#### CERTIFICATE OF UNIDENTIFIABILITY OF REMAINS

- 1. The records pertaining to Unknown X-9002 Plot Row 3 ,USMC Liege Mausoleum have been reviewed in Grave 3 ,USMC Liege Mausoleum have been reviewed in accordance with par 159, SR 830-110 5, DA dated 3 March 1949, and it is the opinion of the Board of Review appointed by par 2, SO No 89, this headquarters, dated 16 October 1951, that sufficient evidence is not available to establish the identity of the deceased concerned, and it is recommended these remains be classified as unidentifiable.
- Report of reprocessing of remains was forwarded to the Office of The Quartermaster General, by Transmittal Letter No. 6275, dated 4 May 1951.
  - Remarks: See attached narrative. 3

Lt Col JAMES C. MacFARLAND, 0-1576321, OMC Maj THOMAS E. COX Laj FRANCIS R. MacDONALD, 0-1579961, OMC Maj to be a construction of the Capt ISADORE EISENSHITH, 0-1587230, QMC Capt WILLIAD P. HASTINGS, 0-50054, QMC Capt THEODORE C. MURRAY, 0-1591338, CMC Capt JAMES V. NOVACO, 0-1590704, CMC Capt EDWARD F. PRICE, JR, 0-1588236, QMC 1st Lt ROBERT W. GANSEL, 0-1599085, QMC

> poceived ...... A Pantifiable from mercialion presently, availab**le**

#### CASE HILITORIA

. Unknown A-, Mil

ACTO TO BE SUM LANGE, GRAVE D

on the A-Thur, Ache heart has along, the concern limb civilian construct at confairmed (if a/ma) /, con a p.

addited that the constant of the M', according commutating at the constant of the property and a Mark that is also because the constant and a Mark that is also because the constant and a mark that is a mark that the constant of the con 

Association as cased in ordinal fileto inlighted of faith, the First first all of we emphasize supposed a victim of the large incident was recovered from the second country of our moons  $\lambda$ -5 the subtraction  $\lambda$ Johnston was the only unser Ined opposity in the erosa from which A-2002 Jak necestora.

recessing revealed frague very beach. Each in wifted of launth-Tying mould be granic lie climed to .

Furthermore, a communication burnary carmitted by Country that which the Mandar Continuity of Mandar Continuity.

a. Without of somes a in loads I/ of materia, in the environ the Truck Stive. Truckly Misself 1/2 as many status without was not in the vehicle often he was memorablely one Gerhalt meales.

 $\theta_{\star}$  , pluste, and, in support the constant of the residence of equilibrium sources in this incident.

c. ps/amaked againfied asan (thipewa) oranamed legitimaly with age of 1/6 Journales. (September 7 mas) of blue of within

d. Roughlas moovemed in a constant Dengatorode and these of If a composite maker, the was mixing in joon fears wing delimitable truck.

In view of the above and place bulgater A-2002 can not be abiliplated with any other commutarize probed in this area, it is believed that this you kend is also also be considered as the bull in this day.

> A. xlunda H. A. OURHERDE

10 00th en 1991

### 1951 OCT 24 09 49

FROM _ 788	7 ORREG DET LIFOE
MSG NO	_ACRC 4168
D.T.G	200700Z Oct
ACTION	ONC
DAIN NO	63702

FM 7887 GRREG DET LIEGE BELGIUM

TO GOAD DEPTAR WASH DC

GRAVES GRAC

REF AJRC 4168 RPT AGRC 4168 PD

FOR MEMORIAL DIVISION PD RE XRAY FIVE RIGHT SIX SEVEN NEUVILLE

CAM NINE ZERO ZERO TWO CMA NINE ZERO FIVE FIVE LIEGE MAUSOLEUM CMA
SUBJECT CASES REVIEWED AND APPROVED UNIDENTIFIABLE MY MAJOR ZOX PD

RECORDS OF THIS HQ AMENDED ACCORDINGLY PD SCHO MAC FARLAND

CFN MAJ COX
191200Z

Mary 201

# HEADQUARTERS 7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACH ENT OPERATIONS DIVISION APO 757 (Liege) US AFMY

GROP 200.2 7 May 1951

SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Deceased

TO: The Quartermaster General

Washington 25, D. C.

ATTENTION: Memorial Division

- 1. Reference is made to Report of Burial, dated 17 April 1951, and the attached inclosures thereto, forwarded your Office by Transmittal Letter # 6275, dated 4 May 1951, for Unknown X-9002, AGRS Mausoleum, Liege, Belgium.
- 2. Remains designated X-9002 have been associated with T/4 Robert F. JOHNSTON, 33 166 719, member of the 9th Armored Infantry Battalion, MTA 4 April 1945, for the reasons outlined below:
- a. Estimated date, place, and circumstances of death are in agreement.
- b. T/h George E. WRAGA, 13 077 490, a casualty sustained in the incident with T/h Johnston, was disinterred from the same civilian cemetery as X-9002.
- c. T/L Johnston is the remaining casualty to be accounted for in the area from which X-9002 was recovered.
- 3. However, as the processing of Unknown X-9002 revealed fragmentary remains and insufficient identifying data to substantiate this association, it is requested that your Office review the above findings for final analysis regarding the resolution of subject Unknown.
- 4. Subject case will be held in suspense pending reply from your Office.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

C. W. STEINSTEN

Capt. QMC

Operations Division

一つの

#### HEADQUARTERS 7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT OPERATIONS DIVISION APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

**GROP 200.2** 7 May 1951

SUBJECT: Identification of World War II Deceased

The Quartermaster General. TO: Washington 25, D. C. ATTENTION: Memorial Division

- Reference is made to Report of Burial, dated 17 April 1951, and the attached inclosures thereto, forwarded your Office by Transmittal Letter # 6275, dated 4 May 1951, for Unknown X-9002, AGRS Mausoleum, Liege, Belgium.
- Remains designated X-9002 have been associated with T/4 Robert F. JOHNSTON, 33 166 719, member of the 9th Armored Infantry Battalion, MIA 4 April 1945, for the reasons outlined below:
- Estimated date, place, and circumstances of death are a. in agreement.
- T/h George E. WRAGA, 13 077 h90, a casualty sustained in the incident with T/4 Johnston, was disinterred from the same civilian cemetery as X-9002.
- T/4 Johnston is the remaining casualty to be accounted for in the area from which X-9002 was recovered.
- However, as the processing of Unknown X-9002 revealed fragmentary remains and insufficient identifying data to substantiate this association, it is requested that your Office review the above findings for final analysis regarding the resolution of subject Unknown.
- Subject case will be held in suspense pending reply from 4. your Office.

FORWARE COMMANDING OFFICER:

C. W. STEINSIEK Capt. Operations Division

QMC

MIN O FIR

#### SUMMARY

JOHNSTON, Robert F.

T/4

33 166 719

Unknown X-9002, AGRS Mausoleum, Liege

- 1. Reference is made to letter dated 7 May 1951, (Tab A), concerning the association of the above listed Unknown with T/4 Johnston.
- 2. This association cannot be substantiated in view of the following:
  - a. Statement from T/5 Baerman, who was driving the truck reveals that Johnston was not in the vehicle when Baerman was removed by "German medics", also that the vehicle did not burn prior to that time. (Tab B).
  - b. Statements of other witnesses indicate that Johnston was seen leaving the truck after it struck the mine. (Tab C).
  - c. Discrepancy in number of casualties, i.e., civilian statements indicate that there were three casualties in this incident, while organizational records list only Baerman and Johnston as MIA on 4 April 1945. (Tab D).
  - d. The estimated age of the remains, (24 yrs), compares negatively with the age of Johnston, (34 yrs, 7 mo), at time of death.
  - e. The recovery of the remains of T/4 George E. Wraga, 13 077 499, from the cemetery at Uengserode, Germany, is not conclusive evidence since Wraga was not riding in the truck with Baerman and Johnston, but was in a jeep which was following the truck. (Tab E).

3x7 x2 Mex incompression time to the remainer of a link nows according to the Mexicon Minimum accor

	DENTAL	COMPARISON CHART
NKNOWN	x- 9002, Maus, Liege	JOHNSTON, Robert F., T/4, 33166719
R-8		R-8
R-7		R-7
?-6		R-6 carious
<del></del> 5	S	R5
<del></del>		R-4
?-3	K	R-3
₹ <b>-</b> 2		R-2
?−1	Ū	R-1
_1		L-1
-2	L	L-2
L-3	_	L-3
4	<u> </u>	L-4 carious
L <b>-</b> 5		L-5
L <b>-</b> 6		L-6 carious
<b>-</b> 7		L-7 carious
-8		L8
?-16	H1	R-16 <b>Cariou</b> s
₹-15		R-15 carious
R-14	<u> </u>	R-14 carious
R-13		R-13
R-12	S	R-12
R-11		R-11
R-10	S	R-10
R-9		R-9 1
L-9	<u>.                                      </u>	L-9
L-10		L-10
L11	N	L-11
L-12		L-12
L-13	G	L-13
L—14		L-14 carious
L-15		L-15 carious
L-16		L-16
STIMATED F	IE 1GHT UTD	1519#
STIMATED W	150	<b>13</b> 5
STIMATED A	IG E 24	AGE 34, 28, 7 mos
1A IR	None	HAIR Brown

Slightly burned

Shoe - 8 C DFD - 5 April 1946

## MISSING REPORT

To accompany WD AGO Forms 66-1 or 24 of Missing or Missing in Action Personnel (other than those covered by Missing Air Crew Report).					
MADE Robert F. Johnston ASN 33166719 GRADE Tec 4 Service Inf					
ORG Serv Co-9th Armd Bn Inf APO 256 Reported MIA A April 1945					
MISSION Resupply of Rations					
POINT OF DEPARTURE DATE & Arril 1945					
INTENDED DESTINATION Hersfeld, Map R-4 Germany 144893					
LAST KHOWN WHEREABOUTS Hersfeld, Man R-4 Germany 144893					
BRIEF RESUME OF CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DISAPPEARANCE:					
Was returning to his organization with ration truck. Amine in the road was hit and vehicle wrecked.					
STATULENTS OF WITNESSES, IF ANY:					
See attached sheet.					
RELARKS: (Any information not covered above, including details and results of search, if any, conducted)					
Em believed to be alive and captured. Driver of truck first carried as MIA but status later changed because of request for records fr DOP 4149 US Hosp Plant, APO 63, US Army. No trace found of either men at scene of accident.					
Date of Report April 22. 1945 /i/ LESLIE H. HAGEN  IST. Lt., Inf  Commanding.					

STATEMENTS OF VITNESSES, IF ANY On April 4th while returning to my Company, I met a Co A peep with driver and two others. Following Service Co ration truck for about fifteen miles the truck hit mine. Enemy opened fire with ack-ack, and small fire. Two boys from peep dismounted for cover. I seen the assistant driver dismount from the truck. Peep driver and I went to Trains for help. Going back to rescue the boys, was Task Force of peep, light tank and medics. Before getting to Serv Co truck, they open fire with bazooka, 88 and small arms. Got too hot so we withdrew to trains again. Signed: S/sgt Luke : Saleme. 34236184 Co A, 9th Armd Inf Bn Three men and myself from A Co. 9th AIB were returning to our unit in a jeep from Ord. Ord sent us to Div Trains where we met Sgt Johnston in Serv Co's ration truck and he said to follow him to our Co. We had gone about fifteen mi when the truck ran into a mine and into a ditch, Johnston got out of the truck but Baerman (driver) didn't. Small arms fire was being directed at us from the front and both sides. One of the men on the peep took cover in a ditch, one feel off injured and Sgt Saleme said, Lets get out of her and get help. We returned to trains. Capt Marsden went back with us in a tank to rescue the four men. When we were within 300 yards of the truck when bazooka, small arms and an 88 opened am on us, also a 20 millimeter ack-ack. We had to withdraw and return to Trains. Signed: Floyd Battenfield Pfc, 34235389 Co A, 9th Armd Inf In At 1500 hrs 4 Apr 45 two men from A Co, 9th AIB reported to me that a truck was knocked out by enemy fire and men wounded. I took a light tank, ambulance and peep followed these men to Laudenbach, Germany. (Map R-4 Hersfeld) 45-97) 300 yds S.E. Of Laudenbach in a ditch was a truck. Bazooka and small arms fire opened up on us. We expended our a mo and were unable to rescue the men due to intense fire and had to withdraw when bazooka teams threatened to cut us off. My peep driver was killed, peep knocked out by bazooka fire. Signed: JACK F MARSDEM 0-438837 Capt, Cav., Div. Trains TRUE CERTIFIED COPY /s/ Eerl S. Bloxham Capt., Inf. Asst Pers Off.

AG 704 - Dead (5Apr 46) S. R. & D. No. 5688

5 April 1946

MELORANDUM FOR: Chief, Casualty Branch

SUBJECT: Review and Determination of Status Under the Missing Persons Act

#### I - FACTS

1. The following - named enlisted man of Service Company, 9th Armored Infantry Battalion, has been carried on the records of the War Department as missing in action in Germany since 4 April 1945, as reported by ETO Casualty Card Shipment Number 107, received 19 April 1945:

NALE

ASN

CRADE

Johnston, Robert F.

33,166, 719

Technician Fourth Grade

- 2. Found in the Enlisted Record of the subject soldier is a Missing Report, dated 22 April 1945, which states that on 4 April 1945, Sergeant Johnston was returning to his organization with a resupply of rations in the ration truck when the truck hit a mine in the road and was wrecked. Attached to this report are three statements made by two occupants of the jeep and the third gives no additional information.
  - a. Statement by Private First Class Floyd Battenfield, 34235389

"Three men and myself from A Co. 9th AIB were returning to our unit in a jeep from ORD. Ord sent us to Div Trains where we met Sgt Johnston in Serv Co's ration truck and he said to follow him to our Co. We had gone about fifteen mi when the turck ran into a mine and into a ditch, Johnston got out of the truck but Baerman (driver) didn't. Small arms fire was being directed at us from the front and both sides. One of the men on the peep took cover in a ditch, one fell off injured and S-Sgt Saleme said, Lets get out of here and get help.

b. Statement by Captain Jack F. Marsden, 0438837

"At 1500 hrs 4 Apr 45 two men from A Co. 95h AIB reported to me that a truck was knocked out by enemy fire and men wounded. I took a light tank, ambulance

S.R & D. No. 5683 and peep followed these men to Laudenbach, G rmany. "300 yds S.D. of Laudenbach in a ditch was a truck. Bazooka and small arms fire opened up on us. We expended our armo and were unable to rescue the men due to intense fire and had to withdraw when bezooka teams threatened to cut us off. My peep driver was killed, peep knocked out by bazooka fire." 3. The driver of the truck, Technician Fifth Grade Paul D. Baernan, 36,195,971, who was wounded and now in the States, and four members of Service Company were requested in letters, dated 4 Harch and 25 February 1946. to forward any information they might have concerning the fate of the subject soldier. Corporal Baerman reports that when he recovered consciousness after the explosion, he was alone in the truck and was later picked up by German medics. The other peplies contain substantially the same information as t at previously set fourth and in addition the following pertinent information: a. Letter, dated 4 March 1946, from Carvin R. McCoach, Jr. "Less than a week later the vehicle was recovered. It had been stripped of all contents and there was no trace of its occupants." See AG 201 file. 4. Laudenbach, Germany is located approximately fourteen miles southeast of Kassel, Gormany. 5. The names of the other two occupants of the jeep were secured from Staff Sergeant Luke P. Saleme, 34,236,184, and Private Battenfield in letters dated 19 and 18 March, respectively, in reply to our letters of 14 March 1946. Staff Sergeant Albert L. Broussard, 20,460,889 is now in the United States and Technician Fourth Grade George E. Vragna. 13.077.490 was reported as having been killed in action. 6. An examin tion of the files of this soldier in Casualty Branch and Enlisted Branch, AGO, does not reveal any additional information not considered II - CONCLUSIONS 1. The subject enlisted man, member of Service Company, 9th Armored Infantry Battalion and one other, were returning to their organization in a truck with resupply of rations when the truck hit a mine in the road and ran into a ditch. Immediately they and the four men from Company A. who were following them in a feep were fired upon by enemy small arms fire and Sergeant Johnson was seen to leave the truck. Two of the occupants of -2S. R. & D. 5688

the jeep left for help and returned with a tank, ambulance and peep but due to intense fire were forced to withdraw. When the driver regained consciousness he was alone in the truck and was later picked up German Medics. When the truck was searched less than a week later, it had been stripped of all its contents and no trace of its occupants could be found. One of the occupants of the jeep who had dismounted was later reported as having been killed in action and the other is now in the States. This action took place near laudenbach, Germany, which is approximately fourteen miles southeast of Kassel.

2. In view of the foregoing and the lapse of time, it appears that the subject enlisted man may not reasonably be presumed to be living.

#### III RECOMME! DATION

It is recommended that a finding of death be made in the case of Technician Fourth Grade Robert F. Johnston, 33,166,719, as of 5 Arril 1946, under the provisions of Section 5 of the Mssing Persons Act.

/i/ ELY Investigator TK Captain, AGD

CONCURRED IN:

/i/ WDC Lieutenant Colonel, AGD Officer in Charge Status Review and Determination Section APPROVED:

CLW Identenant Colonel, AGD Acting Chief, Casualty Branch

March 4, 1946 War Department The Adjutant General's Office Washington 25, D. C. Gentlemen: With reference to your letter of February 25, may I advice that my only knowledge concerning the case of Technician Fourth Grade Robert F. Johnston, 33,166,719, of Service Company, 9th Armored Infantry Battalion was gained through reading reports and affadavits submitted by other more closely connected with the case. As a clerk in the Battalion Personnel Section, traveling with the Division Administration Center, I had no personal contact with the Company at the time of this event. On April 4, 1945, Techn 4 gr. Johnston was delivering rations to one of the forward companies between Mulhausen and Lengensal, Germany with Techn 5 grl Harry Becker as driver. The truck in which they were riding was followed by a jeep, whose occupants were from another battalion and therefore unknown to me. The drivers of both vehicles became lost, and as they were driving along an unfamiliar road, an 85 came in and struck the rear of the truck, immobilizing it. The jeep was far enough to the rear so that it escaped being hit. The occupants reported that they saw one of the men leave the truck and head for cover. The jeep left immediately and returned over the same road they had come and met some forward-moving tanks. Upon reporting, they were given an escort and returned to the scene of the above action, but enemy action prevented their reaching the truck. Less than a week later the vehicle was recovered. It had been stripped of all contents and there was no trace of its occupants. Some time after May 8, 1945 the driver, Techn 5 gr. Becker was reported as being a patient in a hospital in England. To the best of my knowledge, up until the time of the deactivation of the Division, no report had been made by Techn 5 gr. Becher concerning Techn 4 gr. Johnston. This is the extent of my knowledge of this case. The Battalion file should contain these affadavits, and was turned over to the officers at Camp Stanks, New York, Port of debarkation, on September 19, 1945. Yours very truly, Gavin R. McCoach, Jr. /s/ Gavin R. LeCoach Jr. 134 Montross Avenue Rutherford, New Jersey

Mrs. Gladys B. Johnston 72 West Hallam Avenue Washington, Pennsylvania

Dear Mrs. Johnston:

Since your husband, Technician Fourth Grade Robert F. Johnston, 33,166,719, Infantry, was reported missing in action 4 April 1945, the War Department has entertained the hope that he survived and that information would be revealed dispelling the undertainty surrounding his absence. However, as in many cases, the conditions of warfare deny us such information. The record concerning your husband shows that he was a member of Service Company, 9th Armored Infantry Battalion, and was returning to his organization in a truck with resupply of rations when the truck hit a mine in the road and ran into a ditch near Laudenback, Germany, which is approximately fourteen miles southeast of Kassel. Following the truck was a jeep with four occupants and your husband was seen to leave the truck. Several of the occupants of the jeep left for help as the enemy immediately began directing small arms fire at them. They returned with a light tank, ambulance and a jeep but due to intense fire were forced to withdraw. When the truck was searched less than a week later, it had been stripped of all its contents and no trace of your husband could be found. The driver of the truck, now in the States, reports that when he regained consciousness, he was alone in the truck and was later picked up by German Medics.

Full consideration has recently been given to all available infermation bearing on the absence of your husband, including all records, reports and circumstances. These have been carefully reviewed and considered. In view of the fact that twelve months have now expired without the receipt of evidence to support a continued presumption of survival, the War Department must terminate such absence by a presumptive finding of death. Accordingly, an official finding of death has been recorded under the provisions of Public Law 490,77th Congress, approved March 7, 1942, as amended.

The finding does not establish an actual or probable date of death; however, as required by law, it includes a presumptive date of death for the termination of pay and allowances, settlement of accounts and payment of death gratuities. In the case of your husband this date has been set as 5 April 1946, the day following the expiration of twelve months absence.

I regret the necessity for this message but trust that the ending of a long period of uncertainty may give at least some small measure of consolation. I hope you may find sustaining comfort in the thought that the uncertainty with which war has surrounded the absence of your husband has enhanced the honor of his service to his country and of his sacrifice.

Sincerely yours,

EDUARD F. WITSELL Major G neval The Adjutant General of the Army

11 40 East 8th Street Brooklyn, New York 28 February 1946

Edward F. Witsell Major General The Adjutant General of the Army

Dear Siri

In answer to your inquiry concerning the fate of Technician Fourth Grade Robert F. Johnston, 33,166,719, of Service Company, 9th Armored Infantry Pattalion, who became missing in action on 4 April 1945 in Germany. I am sorry to say that I can't be of very much service to you. However, I will try to give you all the information I have which, by the way is all hearsay.

We are moving across Germany at a fairly rapid race at the time so I am not certain as to the exact location. I was in when we received a radio message from our Division. Trains saying that our ration truck had been ambushed and that a rescue party from the trains Command had been unsuccessfull. The closest I can guess at the location is a place called Spangenburg or thereabouts. Johnston was in the cab of the  $2\frac{1}{2}$  ton truck alongside the driver. Paul Baerman. From no source in particular, but from the little bits of information that always seem to accumulate in matters like this. I understand that someone saw both Baerman and Johnston jump to the ditches on their respective sides of the road. Paul Baerman was heard from, months later, in a US Army Hospital but could throw no light on the fate of Johnston.

It is my suggestion that you try to contact the personnel of the Division Trains Command who took part in the attempted rescue. Also, there were one or two men from "A" Company, 9th Armored Infantry Buttalion who were along on that trip.

I hope I have been of some assistance to you.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Segiour H. Brensilber

Statement of T/5 Paul D. Baerman concerning the disappe rance of T/4 Robert F. Johnston. = 12 March 1946

On about April 1 1945, T/4 Robert F. Johnston and myself were coming back from the ration dump when we hit what I think was a mine. There was an explosion and when I came to, there was no one in the truck with me. I was picked up later by the German medics and made a prisoner.

I was the driver of this ration truck and Johnston was sitting along side of me. After the explosion I had never seen Johnston again, and I know nothing of the extent of his injuries or wounds, and I do not know whether he is dead or not. I do not know the cause of his death if death did occur.

To the best of my knowledge there were no other witnesses nor any one present when this explosion occured, except for a jeep which was following us. I don't know who the occupants of the jeep were and I do not know what happ ned to them. I have never met anyone who had witnessed the explosion which destroyed the truck in which T4 Robert F. Johnston and myself were riding.

I have never received any information concerning the fate of T/4 Robert F. Johnston nor of any one else who might have been in the vicinity of the explosion.

/s/ Paul D. Baerman

Witnessed by:

/s/ Anthony L. Frattc, lst. Lt., AUS Summary Court Dear Sir:

In reply to letter AG 201 Johnston, Robert F. 33,166,719, (25 Feb 46), the following information is furnished.

On 4 April 1945 Tec 4 Johnston and Tec 5 Paul Baerman were dispatched to our division trains truck park to receive rations for our battalion. The point of departure was in the vicinity of Mulhausen. Germany. According to hearsay information Johnston and Baerman received the rations and started to return to our battalion with a 1 ton truck following them that was driven by either a pfc Battenfield or Tec Langford of Co "A", 9th Armored Infantry Bn. According to information from the driver of 1/2 ton truck they took a wrong turn in a fork on the road and ran into a pocket of the enemy not yet cleared, the ration cruck hit a mine in the road and the ton truck made a quick turn and went back to the division trains truck and to see if they could do any thing to get the men and the truck back but the enemy bazooka fire held off the tank and the truck was seen to have burned. 2d Lt Henry F. Herman received a message from the division trains truck park with the above information and also the map co-ordinates. Tec 5 Baerman was wounded in the action and later on was located in a hospital and then sent back to the United States, he was known to have been captured and then realesed, in his letter to our company he was asked what happened to Tec 4 Johnston.

In my opinion Tec 5 Bacrman is the only individual capable of giving information as to what happened to Tec 4 Johnston.

Hoping the above information will help in clearing this situation.

Sincerely,

/s/ Jeroma H. Rockman
Formerly of Serv Co, 9th Armal Inf Bn.
6th Armored Division

1101 R. R. Ave. Morgan City, La. March 19, 1946

Dear Sir:

This letter is in reference to the two men who left the jeep in April 4, 1945. The man who took cover was a new man in my company and I only knew him by his last name, Broussard. I'll be frank about it I am not even positive that Broussard is his name. The injured man's name was George Wraga.

If there is any more question which I can answer to help you in any way I'll be glad to do so.

Sincerely,

/s/ Luke P. Saleme

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION						
TO:  PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION, ME	MORIAL DIVISION	19 September 1951				
FROM (Branch and Section)	REQUESTED BY	TEL. EXT.	ROOM NO.			
Identification Branch Investigation Section	M. Martin	72993	1430-B			
NAME OF DECEDENT (Lest, First, Middle Initial)	RANK	SERIAL NUMB	ER			
Johnston, Robert F.	<b>⊤/և</b>	33 166	5 719			

INFORMATION REQUIRED

Request photostatic copy of that section of Morning Report which reflects T/4 Robert F. Johnston, 33166719, Service Company, 9th Armored Infantry Battalion, 6th Armored Division, as KIA or MIA. (AG Records reflect T/4 Johnston MIA 4 April 1945.)

(Assoc w/X-9002 Liege Mausoleum)

INFORMATION FURNISHED

8 October 1951

Inclosed herewith photostatic copy of Morning Report of Service Company, 9th Armored Infantry Battalion, dtd 10 April 1945.

'AISON SECTION OFFICER (Signature)

S. GIBBS C. M.

ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE

R Case # 11622 Invest. Direct. # 611 S & R # 76

HEADQUARTERS
AGR SEARCH AND RECOVERY UNIT # 2
AFO 751 US ARMY

30 March 1951

#### NARRATIVE OF INVESTIGATION AND DISINTERMENT

#### I. MATTERS INVESTIGATED:

This case pertains to T/4 Robert F. JCHNSTON, A.S.N. 33166719 who was on a ration detail returning to his unit on 4 April 1945 when the truck in which he was riding hit a mine approximately 300 meters SE of Laudenbach (L-52/H-49) Germany.

Previous investigation conducted in the area concerned revealed a discrepancy in that the number of the deceased Americans buried in the Uengsterode civilian cemetery varies from one to three, while records AGR Hqs show the recovery of two (2) remains from this cemetery, i.e. T/4 Wraga and Pfc. Rector.

## II. FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES:

On 27 March 1951 the undersigned and Mr. Paetzold were dispatched from this Hqs. to reinvestigate this case.

A careful check at Laudenbach and Wengsterode and statements of various inhabitants interrogated revealed that the incident mentioned in Basic documents did not occur SE of Laudenbach but apprx. 300 meters SW of Uengsterode.

The burgomaster of Uengsterode Mr. Gunther who recalled the incident fairly well, stated that three (2) American remains were found at the above mentioned place, i.e. two (2) complete remains and one (1) partial remains which burned in a truck.

The local cemetery caretaker, a Mr. Bernhard, who supervised the burial of these three (3) remains verified Mr. Gunther's statement and added that the American disinterment team which opened said grave site after the war, took two (2) remains only leaving the third partial remains behind.

A reopening of the grave site concerned revealed the presence of the above mentioned partial remains which according to the statements obtaine during this investigation were recovered from the American truck that hit a mine 300 meters SW of Uengsterode on 4 April 1945.

The cemetery caretaker who witnessed both the interment and disinterment identified the remains as those coming from the truck.

#### III. FINDINGS:

It must be concluded after this investigation that the remains recovered during this operation from the Uengsterode civilian cemetery are those of T/4 Robert F. JCHNSTON, due to the fact that he is the only casualty missing in the area of Uengsterode-Laudenbach.

The fact that the truck in which T/4 JCHNSTON was riding struck a mine accounts for the condition in which the remains were found, i.e. broken bones and missing extremities.

### IV. RECOMMENDATION:

That the partial remains recovered from the Uengsterode civilian cemetery assigned Evacuation # S & R 76 be sent to CIL Liege for final identification and an effort be made to associate these remains with T/4 Robert F. JOHNSTON A.S.N. 33166719.

Brunswick Mil 867

FAUL V. CART'R Sgt. RA-33869628 Investigator

# REPORT OF INVESTIGATION S & R f

AG	RC Form # 10 (Revised)					
1 ]	anuary 1946.					
	·					
						Date
NA	ME X 9002	RANK	, <b>k</b>	ASN	Ĺ	
OR	GANIZATION					
ME.	ANS OF IDENTIFICATION W	one				
	(All statements above this line wil processing point.)	I be com <b>pleted,</b>	upon fina	l processi	ng, by the cl	lerical staff at t <b>he</b> unit
	TION A - GENERAL (To be com  Was positive identity acquired for  If so, state the following information	the deceased th	_		vestigation ?	
	a. NAME		RANK		ASN	
	b. ORGANIZATION					
2.	Was partial identification establish believe the deceased to be:	ed? <b>yes</b>		. If	so, state the	facts as to whom you
	a. NAME B.t.B. Robert F.	JOHN TON	RANK	T/4	ASN	
	b. ORGANIZATION					
3.	NAMES OF OTHER DECEASE	D BURIED IN	IMMEDIA	ATE VIC	INITY	
		u utal eluation e				
		se side for listing of 5.5.45				
	a. Date of above burials Est.	7 # <b>7</b> # <b>4 7</b>	Commo	n Graves	yes ,	

15.	Where was the place of death?	gsterode		Coords	(1-52/11-10	) }
	Give basis	gover ou e			(1974) 1 <del>14</del> 7	
	Form 371					
16.	Where were the remains founds?			Coords		
	a Ry Whoma	Unknown				
	a. By Whom?			-		
	b. Is sketch attached?			-		
17.	Was a casket used?		Who furnished the c	asket ?	•	
	Unk				Unk	
	Type of casket		How marked?			
18.	Who made the burial	(Ci-	lion American Mil on Gen	man Mil		
	German N	ilita <b>ry</b>	lian, American Mil. or Ger.	шиц мін).		
	a. What are the names and address	es ?				
		<b>un</b> k				
	b. Are certificates and statements as	ttached?				
			10			
SEC	TION B - AIR CORPS DECEASED	(To be C	ompleted only if Dec	eased is	believed to b	e a member
			e AAF).			
19.	Were remains found in the plane wre	ckage?				
	•	Ü	D.N			
	a. Give location in plane from which	h the bodie	s were removed			
	(Tail gunner ni	lot, radio, tur	ret, etc., or front, side, of	plane)		
	(xan gamer, p.	,		• ,		
	b. Near wreckage?					
20.	Scene of crash must be investigated.	Give compl	ete results of Investig	ation (if	removed, state	when an by
	whom).					
	a. Type of Plane				•	
	b. Markings and/or name on plane					
	c. Give numbers on motors, machin	e guns, ins	truments, radios or ot	her equi	pmen <b>t</b> :	
	e. Offe humbers on motors, machine	- 0,	,	A	1	
21.	How did crash occur?		Anti-aircra	aft	-	
	Enemy Planes?		Collision?			

35,	Number of tanks in immediate vicinity at time of disablement
36.	Does specific time and date of disablement correspond with date of death of above named deceased?
37.	Precise time and date of destruction of tank (Night? Day?)
38.	Did any of the crew members escape?
SEC	CTION D - OTHER BRANCH (To be filled out if B & C are not applicable)
39.	Did death occur from any other means? (i. e., truck, jeep, mines, drowning, or small arms fire)
	It so, give, complete and thorough results of the interrogation.
	a. Are all certificates and statements of people who possessed knowledge of the case attached?
40.	State the specific clues and evidence that were obtained in securing the name and facts regarding the above Jeep struck a mine and burned. Remains were found and burned at a later date.
SEC	CTION E - GENERAL (To be completed by investigation in all cases)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
41.	
	If not, state reason  thk  a. Were identification tags found at the time of death?
	Where? By Whom?
	Present disposition
	If deceased is not identified, personal effects will not be forwarded to PE Depot, but will remain wit
	this form until final identification is made, or investigation is abandoned.
	b. Were personal effects found at the time of death?
	Where?
	Present disposition

50. Has any information been given concerning isolated burials in the area outside the immediate vicinity?

No

51. Was investigation preceded by advanced publicity? No

(If special investigation, give case number)

52. Give Brief Narrative—Vehicle in which deceased was in struck a mine and burnt. Thre

(3) soldiers from this vehicle was killed and buried in the Bengsterode cemetery

(Use attached sheets, if necessary)

(I-52/H-49) als see attached

narrative.

Signature of Interpreter

Signature of Investigator

7887 Gr. Peg. Det.
Organization

ASN

Rank

7887 Gr. Reg. Det. Organization

SR-76	<u></u>	Ī	DARTFIC.	TION DA	<u>Ta</u>		
i.	he ains of	Unknown		2. D	are of Mepo	ort	
Unkno	wn X-9002				18 April	. 1951	
3.	Name of cen	etery	4. Plot	5. nov.	5. Grave	e 7. Date	of:
<b>(7</b> 7) (1	2000 2 2 2 2 2 2 2					Disint- errent	neint- erment
AUAD:	Hausoleum I	liege, Belgium	<u>.</u>		3	XXXXX	xxxxx
8.	est. Age	9. est. h	+0 5h5	10. 30	lor of dai:	r   11.	hace
А́рр	rox 24	UTD			None foun	ıd U	rd .
12. Give description of any official identification found with relains  SR paper tag received with remains							
} -	obtained f	ription of vet From other sou	nces or sc	ars on b	oty and/or	such infor	riation
None	-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·	
14.	Vac Coll				hat extens	9	
   <del></del>	I VIOU SON				Sli htly hat extens		<del></del> _
17,	Tes $(\overline{\mathbf{X}})$ 1				See skeleta		
16. Describe evidence of healed fractures and bene malformations.							
None	e evident						
17.	shoung to racio are formoded	y item of close type, color inclistinct, submough chamban the area)	r, cide, r such notal hels for a	aankings, Mon oloo	, gamwilde, Ilq ro made	eto, jit. Land specii	en.
None	3						

<b>,</b>	
19. Black out parts of body not recovers	
(Sas Sabidtal Chart)	
(O.D. Calabara a Commer,	
20. This belief Couldinal Couldinal (Therein segre-ation in whole I certify that the group remains constat of the prosence of one or more of the following	or parts is impossible) parts ofdecedents b.sed on
	Signature of redical officer
21. Reserve and additional information	
Remains received in skeletal state.	N. A sale assessment with more above
Est. Age: Approx 24 Est. Height: UTD Est. Weight: Approx 150 Color of Hair: None found Technician:	
Wr. Lawrence	
Clerk Recorder:	
Miss Kempen	
wites nember	
ART CARLLY YELLOW I REVER DE SURFERENCE I	RMLAINS OF LAMPS 1 AND SERVICES
L. C. Miller, C. Store of Mark A. S. Luck Francisco (D. 1 Light Community Grade, American Survivace and	<u>Pan dast Office and a second</u>
Objacish on	<del>-</del>

3.0 Fort 1044

Puga 3 of 3

(PLACK OUT FARTS OF FODY FOT RECEIVED AT CETTERY) ABES because leave

£			
<u>RIGHT</u>			SKULLin.
STERNUM			
HUMERUS	CIT OF THE STATE O		HUNTRUS cm
UINA	mga 😚		UIMA cr
RADIUS c			RADIUS cm
FEMUR	Jeon Jacob Om Com	On G on G RT 1 UR	
TIPIL		TIFIC	- Cm
FIPULA	cm	FIFUI	
Est. AceAPITS	1 34		He bleving
Est. Height <u>U</u>	<u> 10                                     </u>		
Color Hair 1/3	yr Tomas O Q	là 0	Smaltered
Healed Fractures <u>Man</u>	1 / ogus		<i>78</i>
And the second	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	MARY STON	STURES LEGISLAND
Supplied to the second	in the second se	4000	
	P *	·	

Was Aloke 15

Parkers P. Att

Ri

#### NARRATIVE

Remains received as SR-76 was processed and assigned Unknown X-9002.

	AGE	<u>HEIGHT</u>	<u>WEI GHT</u>	HAIR
X-9002 (Remains)	Approx 24 not given	UTD	App <b>rox</b> 150	None found
JOHNSON (371)		5-9 1/2	135	Brown

No teeth were recovered with the remains. All major articulations are impossible due to the absence of skeletal portions. Due to insufficient skeletal portions an association is practically impossible. Age estimation was based on the pubic symphysis only.

CAUSE OF DEATH: The badly shattered and burned condition of this remains indicate a plane crash or some type of explosion.

anthur R. Launevel

ARTHUR R. LAWRENCE, B.S. (Tuskegee Univ.)
Lab. Identification Technician

FRANS VANUERVAEL
h.D., Frofessor of
Anatomy and Anthropology
Liege University

Mudervan

Graves	Registre	tion
Form N	lo, Ì	
(Revise	d I Sept.	. 1943)

Revised (Sept. 1943)		TAN 10-630 AND AR	C 30-1819	**		Date	······································
Unknown X	(-9002	o of second die	Companyan	Unk	Un	k	.
Last Name	First	Initia	il R	ank		l No.	-
······································	Unk	manning appropriate the second	# 1415.4 (c)	Unk			
UENCSTERODE, Ger	Unit many	Ret 1/A An	mil 1975 🖟	Organization V plus Germ			
Place of Death		Bate of	Death - ZA	Dias Germ	ise of Death	T eline T	1 TT.
1500 hrs - 20 Ap				elgium			
Time and Date of Buria	<b>u</b> Tanananan	Name of C	emelery	Name or (	oordinates of	Location	
Grave Number Row	Number	Plot	Number		Туре	f Marker	
Disposition of Identification	Tage: Buried with	body Yes 🗖 No 🖸	Attached to	Marker Yes	No 🗆	27	
f No Identification Tags				74 C		. 1 .	
How were remains in	dentified?			DG.	P 20 1	1650	QΝ
			Receiver			119411111	•
				affiable from	_		1
What means of iden	tification were hori	ied with the body ?		at a second	<u></u>		1
Months of Moli		-	ON COL	51			:
ne copy of CRAS F	orm $\# 1$ , of	aced in buria	l bottle a	nd buried	with r	esains	:
and the same of	" _ <b>,</b>				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	•	- <b>}</b> - !
o determine Right or Le	ft use Decease	ed's Right and Lef	t.				
Vho is buried on :		-					1
eceased's Right:	N			pagamanandaddddddd 11 ( y		Casas Na	
		Serial No.	Rank	Organizati	0.0		
E Right	Name	Serial No.	Rank	Organizati	0 n	Grave No.	
	Name	Serial No.	Rank Rank	Organizati Organizati		Grave No.	
Deceased's Left:	Name	Serial No.	Rank	Organizati	on	Grave No.	
1.	Name	Serial No.	Rank	Organizati	on	Grave No.	
Deceased's Left:	Name	Serial No.	Rank	Organizati en other than offic	on er reporting	Grave No.	
Deceased's Left:	Name	Serial No.	Rank ing above Data whe	Organizati on other than offic ixed fill in bello	on er reporting	Grave No.	
Deceased's Left:	Name	Serial No.	Rank ing above Data whe	Organizati in other than offic ixed fill in bello	on er reporting	Grave No.	
eceased's Left:	Name	Serial No.	Rank ing above Data whe	Organization other than officiated fill in bellouistick  Jnk  Name	on er reporting	Grave No.	1
Deceased's Left:	Name	Serial No.	Rank ing above Data whe ition tag is not aff	Organizati en other than offic ixed fill in bello Jnk Name ik	on er reporting	Grave No.	
eceased's Left:	Name	Serial No.	Rank ing above Data whe ition tag is not aff	Organization other than officiated fill in bellouistick  Jnk  Name	on er reporting	Grave No.	
Deceased's Left:	Name	Serial No.	Rank ing above Data whe ition tag is not aff	Organizati en other than offic ixed fill in bello Jnk Name ik	on er reporting	Grave No.	
Deceased's Left: Signature or Name, Rank	Name and if possible Organ	Serial No.  It print of identifica  Emergency Address  Religion	Rank  Rank  ing above Data whe  ition tag is not aff	Organizati en other than offic ixed fill in bello Jnk Name nk Address	on er reporting	Grave No.	
Deceased's Left:  Signature or Name, Rank  ist only Personal Effects  emains previously	Name and if possible Organ	Serial No.  Lization of person furnish  If print of identifica  Emergency Address  Religion  Ody and disposition	Rank  Rank  ing above Data whe  ition tag is not aff	Organizati en other than offic ixed fill in bello Jnk Name nk Address	on er reporting	Grave No.	:
Signature or Name, Rank Signature or Name, Rank sist only Personal Effects emains previously ivilian Uengstere	Name and if possible Organ Found on Bo y buried in offe Communit	Serial No.  Lization of person furnish  If print of identifica  Emergency Address  Religion  Ody and disposition	Rank  Rank  ing above Data whe  ition tag is not aff	Organizati en other than offic ixed fill in bello Jnk Name nk Address	on er reporting	Grave No.	:
Signature or Name, Rank Signature or Name, Rank sist only Personal Effects emains previously ivilian Uengstere	Name and if possible Organ Found on Bo y buried in offe Communit	Serial No.  Lization of person furnish  If print of identifica  Emergency Address  Religion  Ody and disposition	Rank  Rank  ing above Data whe  ition tag is not aff	Organizati en other than offic ixed fill in bello Jnk Name nk Address	on er reporting	Grave No.	
Deceased's Left:  Signature or Name, Rank  ist only Personal Effects emains previously ivilian Uengstere	Name and if possible Organ Found on Bo y buried in offe Communit	Serial No.  Lization of person furnish  If print of identifica  Emergency Address  Religion  Ody and disposition	Rank  Rank  ing above Data whe  ition tag is not aff	Organizati en other than offic ixed fill in bello Jnk Name nk Address	on er reporting	Grave No.	
Signature or Name, Rank  Signature or Name, Rank  ist only Personal Effects emains previously ivilian Uengstere ermany (L-52/H-49	Found on Boy buried in offe Community	Serial No.  Lization of person furnish  If print of identifica  Emergency Address  Religion  Ody and disposition	Rank  Rank  ing above Data whe  ition tag is not aff	Organizati en other than offic ixed fill in bello Jnk Name nk Address	on er reporting	Grave No.	
Signature or Name, Rank  sist only Personal Effects emains previously ivilian Uengstere ermany (L-52/H-49) Received	Found on Boy buried in offe Community	Serial No.  Lization of person furnish  If print of identifica  Emergency Address  Religion  Ody and disposition	Rank  Rank  ing above Data whe  ition tag is not aff	Organizati en other than offic ixed fill in bello Jnk Name nk Address	on er reporting	Grave No.	;
Signature or Name, Rank  Signature or Name, Rank  ist only Personal Effects  emains previously  ivilian Uengstere  ermany (L-52/H-4)  Received  Received	Found on Boy buried in offe Community	Serial No.  Lization of person furnish  If print of identifica  Emergency Address  Religion  Ody and disposition	Rank  Rank  ing above Data whe  ition tag is not aff	Organizati en other than offic ixed fill in bello Jnk Name nk Address	on er reporting	Grave No.	
Signature or Name, Rank  Signature or Name, Rank  ist only Personal Effects  emains previously  ivilian Uengstere  ermany (L-52/H-4)  Received  Received	Found on Boy buried in offe Community	Serial No.  Lization of person furnish  If print of identifica  Emergency Address  Religion  Ody and disposition	Rank  ing above Data whe  tion tag is not aff  ee  Unk  of same: Nor	Organization other than office fixed fill in bello link  Name nk Address	on reporting	Grave No.	
Signature or Name, Rank  sist only Personal Effects emains previously ivilian Uengstere ermany (L-52/H-49) Received	Found on Boy buried in offe Community	Serial No.  Lization of person furnish  If print of identifica  Emergency Address  Religion  Ody and disposition	Rank  Rank  ing above Data whe  ition tag is not aff	Organization other than office fixed fill in bello link  Name nk Address	on reporting	Grave No.	
Signature or Name, Rank  sist only Personal Effects emains previously ivilian Uengstere ermany (L-52/H-4)  Received  The previous from the present the	Found on Boy buried in offe Community	Serial No.  Lization of person furnish  If print of identifica  Emergency Address  Religion  Ody and disposition	Rank  ing above Data whe  tion tag is not aff  ee  Unk  of same: Nor	Organization other than office fixed fill in bello link  Name nk Address	on reporting	Grave No.	
Signature or Name, Rank  sist only Personal Effects emains previously ivilian Uengstere ermany (L-52/H-4)  Received  The previous from the present the	Found on Boy buried in offe Community	Serial No.  Lization of person furnish  If print of identifica  Emergency Address  Religion  Ody and disposition	Rank  ing above Data whe  ition tag is not aff  or  Unk  of same: Nor  DANO C	Organization other than office fixed fill in bello link  Name nk Address	on reporting	Grave No.	